
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

5 September 2019 
Committee Room 3B - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

 (1) 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 (attached) 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISO 260) (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
 Report attached, appendices to follow when available.  

 

7 ASSURANCE END OF YEAR REPORT (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
 Report and appendix attached.  

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

24 April 2019 (7.00 - 7.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 
 
North Havering 
Residents Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) and +Robert Benham 
 
 
Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Roger Ramsey (Robert Benham 
substituted) and Viddy Persaud. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on the 30 January 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23 HAVERING PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst & Young presented their audit plan for the 
Havering Pension Fund. 
 
The plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks 
driving the development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund, and outlined 
their planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 



The Audit Plan coveredhe external auditor’s opinion on whether the financial 

statements of theHavering Pension Fund gave a true and fair viewof the financial 

transactions of the Pension Fund during the yearended 31 March 2019 and the 
amount and disposition of the Fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2019; 
and their opinion on the consistency of the Pension Fund financial statements 
within the Pension Fund annual report with the published financial statements of 
the London Borough of Havering Council.  The indicative fee for the audit of the 
Pension Fund was £16,170.
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

The Committee requested a full rationale of risks and processes in place and were 
advised that Ernst & Young would present their findings of accounts, action 
required and recommendations at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the 2018/19 Provisional Audit Plan. 
 

24 GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
Officers submitted an overall summary of the 2017/18 audited grants claims  
compared to 2016/17.  
 
For 2017/18, the PSAA arrangements required only the certification of the 
Council’s Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy (BEN01). The Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits Subsidy for 2017/18 had now been certified by Ernst and 
Young. There were no amendments to the claim for 2017/18, and there were none 
in 2016/17. The Housing and Council Tax Benefits claim for 2017/18 was 
unqualified, as was in 2016/17. Of the one claim audited for 2017/18, it met its 
Audit Commission/Grant Funding Body certification deadlines as did the claim for 
2016/17.  Members noted that the audit fee and the complexity of the audit work 
was reflected in the fee for 2017/18 which was £15,080. 
 
The Teachers Pensions Authority and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government required external and independent certification of the Council’s final 
statutory returns for 2017/18.  These items were no longer covered by the Scope of 
the PSAA appointment of statutory audits, therefore the audit fees for these grants 
were negotiated separately with Grant Thorndon LLP. 
 

 Teachers Pensions – assurance required against £36.2m total contributory 
salary which included £9.4 m of teachers pensions contributions.  Grant 
Thornton was engaged and concluded that the End of Year Certificate had 
been prepared in accordance with the regulations underpinning the Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme. 

 

 DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital receipts – Certification of £13.9m Housing 
Capital receipts (indicative figure subject to final audit).  Grant Thorndon had 
yet to provide the final assurance of the audit, however it was not expected 
that any issues would be raised. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
i) The contents of the report be noted. 
ii) The year-on-year grant claims performance be noted. 
 

25 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  - 2018/19  
 
Members received the annual report of the Audit Committee, which summarised 
the work of the Committee during 2018/19. 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

 The Committee approved the Annual Report 2018/19; and referred the 
report to Council. 

 The Committee delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chair approval of the 
final version of the report in order that issues covered at the committee 
meeting on the 24 April 2019 can also be included in the report. 

 
 

26 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the Accounts and Audit Regulations required 
the Council to conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control.   
 
During discussion, Members were advised that the draft Annual Governance 
Statement had been presented to Cabinet, who were satisfied that all continuity 
plans had been updated.  In future, the corporate risk programme would be 
reported to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agreed the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement, 
subject to any changes to the draft made as a result of recommendation one 
and any changes required by the Leader and the Chief Executive prior to 
signature. 
 

27 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2018/19  
 
The Committee were provided with details of the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud teams during quarter 4. 
 
There had been seven final reports issued in quarter four.  Of these reports, two 
were given an audit opinion of substantial assurance, two moderate assurance and 
the remaining three were not assigned an assurance rating due to the nature of 
work carried out.  Three high risk recommendations were raised.   
 
The Committee requested that a narrative be provided against those planned 
audits that had been cancelled. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the approach to producing the draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, and invited Members to comment. 
 
Members were advised that officers within the Assurance Service had been 
involved in discussions with the Section 151 Officer, Directors and senior 
management to review risks in their areas.  This work identified that the Corporate Page 3



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

Risk Register required refreshing and hence the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy was revised.   
 
The draft Internal Audit Plan had been developed in line with the Corporate Plan 
priorities 2019/20 and was flexible to allow for changes in the risk and operational 
environment in which the Council operates.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and the Shared Service Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy, was approved. 
 

29 REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report which presented the revised risk management 
strategy for Havering Council and which provided details of how the risk 
management process would be strengthened within the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Assurance Service had been working to review the 
Havering Council risk strategy, as the current document was out of date.  The aim 
of the exercise was to clearly define the roles of senior management and all 
officers involved in the risk management process and reiterate the significance of 
effective risk management.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 JULY 2019  

 

 

Subject Heading: 

 

 

Annual Treasury Management Report  

2018/19 

SLT Lead: 

 

Jane West 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

Report Author and contact details: 

 

 

Zainab Roberts / Stephen Wild 

Treasury Manager / Head of Pensions 

and Treasury 

01708 434 306 

Zainab.Roberts@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

This Council is required by regulations 

issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury 

management review of activities and the 

actual prudential and treasury indicators 

for 2018/19. This report meets the 

requirement of both  the CIPFA Code of 

practice on Treasury Management,( the 

code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 

Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the 

Prudential Code)  

 

Financial summary: 

 

 

There are no direct financial 

implications from the report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

Communities making Havering [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Connections making Havering [x] 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee, 25 July 2019   
  

 
 

 

 

 

  SUMMARY 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 

Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 

performance of the treasury management function to Full Council at least twice per 

year (mid-year and at year-end). 

The Authority’s treasury management strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19 was 

approved at a meeting of the Authority in February 2018 and revisions to the 

strategy were approved at a meeting of the Authority in November 2018. 

The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 

revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers activity on treasury 

managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 To note the treasury management activities for the financial year 2018-19 

detailed in the report. 

 

 

 

     KEY HIGHLIGHTS 

 

 Investment income for the year was £2m compared to a budget of £1.5m. 
 

 The Authority’s weighted average return outperformed that of the treasury 
adviser’s London Local Authority Group.  
  

 During 2018/19 this Council operated within the treasury limits and 
prudential indicators set out in the Strategy. 
    

 International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 came into effect in 
2018-19. The expected credit losses are not material as the Authority’s 
investments are placed with highly credit worthy institutions and Local 
authorities. The Rockfire bond deemed to meet the SPPI (solely principal 
plus interest) test and treated 
[...]
nts which are Insight, Federated 

Prime rate and Blackrock.  

 

Page 7



Audit Committee, 25 July 2019   
  

 
 

1.3 Financial Instrument Regulations: 

  IFRS 9 came into effect on 1st April 2018. All the Authority’s investments are 

deemed to meet the SPPI (solely principal plus interest) test and treated at 

amortised cost.  

  The new regulation requires measurement of any expected credit loss. As 

the Authority’s investments exceeds minimum credit rating agreed in TMSS,  

the expected credit loss was deemed to be not material and therefore no 

adjustment was required to the Authority’s accounts. 

1.4 Credit Rating developments  

The Standard and Poor ( S&P)  Global Ratings has been upgraded with the 
Long Term Rating of The Royal Bank of Scotland Group Plc and its core 
operating subsidiaries e.g. National Westminster Bank. In addition to this, 
the Outlook on all entities has changed to “Stable” from “Positive”. 

  
The upgrade reflects The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc (RBSG) 
strengthened credit fundamentals following a long period of restructuring 
and refocusing. It has addressed the majority of legacy assets and legal 
risks, maintained a robust capital position, and laid the foundations for 
improved cost efficiency and earnings. As a result, S&P believe RBSG's 
creditworthiness is more comparable with peers, and S&P now align its 
unsupported group credit profile with our 'bbb+' anchor for UK Banks. 
 
Moody’s Investor Services (Moody’s) has changed the Outlook on the Long 
Term Rating of Barclays Bank PLC (NRFB) and Goldman Sachs 
International Bank. At the same time, all ratings were affirmed. 

  
The Positive Outlook on Barclays Bank PLC (NRFB) ratings reflects the 
progress it has made in its restructuring plan including the de-risking of its 
balance sheet, which will lead to higher profits and an improved capital 
position. 

  
Moody's said the ratings affirmation reflects Goldman Sachs's strengthened 
capital ratios, its conti
[...]
stment Performance during the year 2018-19 

 

 

Benchmark 

Return 

3 month 

LIBOR 

(Average 

Quarterly 

Rate) 

       % 

Budgeted 

Rate of 

Return  

 

 

 

 

      % 

Budgeted 

Interest 

(Full Year)  

 

 

 

 

       £m 

Weighted 

Actual 

Rate of 

Return  

 

 

 

 

     % 

Actual 

Interest to 

end of 

Quarter  

 

 

 

     £m 

Quarter 1 0.68 0.60 1.500 0.81 0.449 

Quarter 2 0.78 0.60 1.500 0.88 0.495 

Quarter 3 0.80 0.60 1.500 0.98 0.548 

Quarter 4 0.80 0.60 1.500 1.00 0.540 

Total   1.500 0.92 2.032 

 

 

6.     New borrowing 

 

6.1 Affordability and the “cost of carry” remained important influences on the 

Authority’s borrowing strategy alongside the consideration that, for any 

borrowing undertaken ahead of need, the proceeds would have to be 

invested in the money markets at rates of interest significantly lower than the 

cost of borrowing.  

 

6.2 Interest rate forecasts expected only gradual rises in medium and longer 

term borrowing rates during 2018/19, and the two subsequent financial 

years. Variable or short-term rates were expected to be the cheaper form of 

borrowing over the period. 

 

6.3 No long term borrowing has been undertaken during the current year but 

this will be kept under continuous review.  

 

7. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

Page 11



Audit Committee, 25 July 2019   
  

 
 

 

7.1 During the year, the Authority has operated within the treasury limits and 

Prudential Indicators set out in the authority Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and in compliance with the authority’s Treasury Management 

Practices.  An update on indicators and limits are reported in Appendix B of 

this report.  

 

 

 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 

 

Financial implications and risks: 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

Legal implications and risks: 

 

There are no apparent legal implications or risks from noting this re
[...]
er the 
conclusion of the external audit of accounts; no later than 31st July 2019. At this 
stage our auditors, Ernst and Young, expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statement of Accounts. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider the contents of this report and the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 
A) , alongside the “External Audit Report to those charged with Governance” 
(Appendix B) and any verbal updates by the External Auditor under that 
agenda item, following their examination of the Council’s accounts.  

b) Note that the audited accounts must be published by 31st July 2019. 

c) Note the amendments to the accounts arising from the audit of the accounts 
set out at section 1 of the Report. 

d) Approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 
2019, having regard for the auditor’s Report. 

e) Agree that the Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Chief Operating 
Officer and Statutory Chief Finance Officer be delegated to approve any 
subsequent amendments to the Statement of Accounts that may be necessary 
as a result of audit completion procedures. 

f) To sign the Letter of Representation (Appendix C). 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the authority must 
prepare and publish its approved draft and audited accounts by 31st May and 
31st July respectively (previously this was 30th June and 30th September). 
Although, this is the second year of the new statutory deadline, this change 
has had a significant impact on both Havering and our auditors to ensure the 
accounts are completed within the required timescales. 

 
Our auditors, Ernst and Young, have almost completed their audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and expect to issue an unqualified opinion. A formal 
report on their findings will be circulated prior to audit committee. 

Page 22



Audit Committee, 25th July 2019 

 
 
 

 

The latest draft of the Statement of Accounts and Annual Audit report will be 
provided prior to the audit committee however there are only a few minor 
changes from the draft that had been circulated in June.  These changes are 
currently being agreed with the auditors as a result of their work. The two main 
changes relate to: 

- a presentational adjustment within the Financial Instrument disclosure (note 
18) to include accrued interest within short term investment table 

- a technical accounting adjustment of the Council’s pension liability to 
incorporate recent legal developments.  This has resulted in an increase in 
the liability by £8.2m, but has no impact on the council’s general reserves. 

 

Following approval of the recommendations by this Committee, the accounts 
and Letters of Representation must be signed by the Chair of the Committee 
and the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

2. Accounting Policies 

The Audit Committee meeting of 30th January 2019 noted the accounting policies to 
be applied to the financial year 2018/19, and these are reflected in the draft 
Statement of Accounts. The accounting arrangement around the group has been 
applied to consolidate Mercury Land Holdings within Havering’s accounts, as in 
2017/18. The joint venture arrangements has been disclosed within the accounts, 
however, the balances have been negligible to warrant full incorporation.   

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the publication or approval of 
accounting policies. There are no material changes to policy impacting upon the 
Council’s financial position. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The Audit Committee is the decision making body in relation to the approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts which is one of the miscellaneous functions not to 
be the responsibility of the Executive. 
 
There are no apparent legal implications in adopting the recommendations set out 
in this Report.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
N/A 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
N/A 

Page 23



Audit Committee, 25th July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
 

 

London Borough of Havering 

 

Statement of accounts for the financial year 2018/19 

 

To Follow 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Audit Committee, 25th July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
Report to the Audit Committee of the authority on the 
audit of the statement of accounts and pension fund 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 (ISA (UK&I)) 
260) 
 
To Follow 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Audit Committee, 25th July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix C 
 
 
 
London Borough of Havering – Letter of Representation  
 
 
Havering Pension Fund– Letter of Representation  
 
 
To Follow 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



 
 

     AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Assurance End of Year Report 2018/19 
incorporating Head of Assurance Opinion 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn, Head of Assurance 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248  
Email: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To present a summary of the outcomes of 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 
completed during 2018/19 and the Head 
of Assurance’s annual opinion. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/A 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering    
[...]
ment Move to 2019/20– Service request due to 
changes in management 

NNDR – Debt Recovery and Write Offs   Cancelled - Now forms part of the 
Financial Controls Assurance Work 

LBH Schools 

Suttons Primary Move to 2019/20 – Requested    by school, 
rescheduled for early 19/20 

Gaynes Language College Cancelled – Converted to academy 

 

Sanders Drapers Cancelled - Converted to academy 
 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISO 260)
	7 ASSURANCE END OF YEAR REPORT
	Head of Assurance Annual Report and 201819 Internal Audit Plan Outturn - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

5 September 2019 (7.00  - 8.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
Investment income for the year was £2m compared to a budget of £1.5m. It was 
also noted that the Authority’s weighted average return outperformed that of the 
treasury adviser’s London Local Authority Group and that the Council had operated 
during 2018/19 within the treasury limits and prudential indicators set out in the 
Strategy. Any credit losses from the introduction of International Financial 
Reporting Standard 9 were not material as the Authority’s investments were placed 
with highly credit worthy institutions and Local Authorities. 
 
Officers would check if the downgrading of Rabobank had been applied by all three 
credit reference agencies. 
 
The Committee noted the report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

32 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISO 260)  
 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
 
The report presented showed the changes between the accounts on 31 May 2019 
and the current position. If the Committee was content with accounts, it was 
proposed to sign off the accounts in the week commencing 16 September 2019. 
The initial version of the accounts had been published on-line by 31 May in line 
with Government requirements. 
 
A total of 12 adjustments had been made to the accounts, including 10 revaluation 
adjustments, impact on the actuary estimate due to the McLeod judgement and an 
adjustment for the Council bad debt provision. 
 
The Statement of Accounts showed that the Council had a usable reserve of 
£219m and an unusable reserve arising from valuation changes etc of £435m. The 
unusable reserve figure had fallen by £100m due to changes in the pension fund 
valuation and £25m due to the property valuation.   
 
It was noted that the total income and expenditure figure quoted of £125m was an 
accounting figure rather than the actual budgeted costs and that liabilities with 
actuaries had increased. A review of the pension fund that was currently in 
progress would decide if the Council was making sufficient contributions to the 
fund. It was also noted that the pension account was a separate entity to the main 
accounts. 
 
Officers agreed that there needed to be better communication between 
regeneration and finance regarding the treatment of issues such as demolished 
assets. As regards school valuations, the accounts indicated that £51m of the 
£125m reduction had been due to schools converting to Academy status.  It was 
suggested that work on valuations could be completed at an earlier stage, without 
needing to wait for the closure of accounts. There were now fewer differences in 
the valuation methodologies used by the Council and the external auditors. 
 
It was noted that the reference in the ‘Property, Plant & Equipment’ section of the 
report to the length of the Queen’s Theatre lease was incorrect and this would be 
amended to read 12 years.  
 
It was agreed that a report on planning for next year’s audit should be brought to 
the January 2020 meeting of the Committee.  
 
External Audit Report 
 
The only change in the scope of the audit had been to update the materiality 
assessment from £8.6m to £10.2m. There were still some areas of the audit to 
complete the journals and reserves areas of the accounts still required testing. It 
was also noted that it was difficult for the auditor to produce transaction level 
listings and this process would be streamlined for next year’s audit.  
 
The deadline of 13 September for submission of the Whole of Government (WGA) 
report would not be met but the Council was only required to e-mail a confirmation 
of this and would not be penalised. Some 40% of local government audits had not 



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

been completed by 31 July, compared to 13% the previous year. The external 
auditor representative explained that delays were due principally to a loss of staff 
and recruitment difficulties. This was an issue across the auditing profession due to 
reductions in fees and further staff had been lost since the Committee had 
previously raised this issue. It was emphasised that the external auditors would not 
sign off the accounts until the necessary assurance could be given to the 
Committee. 
 
Key risks identified in the audit included assessing fraud or error regarding the 
incorrect capitalisation of revenue expenditure but there were no concerns 
regarding the additions to property, plant and equipment. There had also not been 
any errors identified in the pension liability valuation. Work on the group financial 
statement was still to be concluded. An unqualified report of the audit was being 
proposed. 
 
There were no risks to value for money issues and the auditors were happy with 
the Council’s response to issues re property, plant and equipment that had been 
identified in the audit. An additional fee would be proposed by the auditors and the 
Chief Operating Officer would update the Committee on this.  
 
Pension Fund Audit 
 
The testing of investments on the pension fund audit was now complete and there 
were no further issues. There remained a small number of areas to complete as 
regards to disclosure testing. A small number of audit differences had also been 
corrected, none of which were significant.   
 
There had not been any risks identified re fraud and error. Changes in the 
valuation of complex investments had been correctly reflected in the accounts. The 
draft audit report was expected to be unqualified. No independence issues had 
been identified re the pension work and no additional fee was proposed. Any final 
adjustments would be reflected in the version of the report that was due to be 
signed off on 16 September. 
 
The Committee: 
 
 
a) Considered the contents of the report and the Statement of Accounts 

(Appendix A to the report) , alongside the “External Audit Report to those 
charged with Governance” (Appendix B to the report) and the verbal 
updates by the External Auditor under that agenda item, following their 
examination of the Council’s accounts.  

b) Noted that the audited accounts must be published at the earliest 
opportunity following the audit. 

c) Noted the amendments to the accounts arising from the audit of the 
accounts set out at section 1 of the Report. 

d) Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st 
March 2019, having regard for the auditor’s Report, subject to final sign 
off in the week commencing 16 September 2019. 

e) Agreed that the Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer (Statutory Chief Finance Officer) be delegated to 



Audit Committee, 5 September 2019 

 
 

 

approve any subsequent amendments to the Statement of Accounts that 
may be necessary as a result of audit completion procedures. 

f) Approved the Letter of Representation (Appendix C to the report) subject 
to final sign-off in the week commencing 16 September 2019.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33 ASSURANCE END OF YEAR REPORT  
 
Officers explained that there were currently around 40 open fraud cases. An 
update on current joint fraud and audit work was requested to be given at the next 
meeting of the Committee. Some tasks on the systems audit list had been 
cancelled in order to avoid duplication if e.g. peer reviews were in progress from 
which similar assurance could be taken. These areas would continue to be 
monitored in any case.  
 
The response to risk related to the GDPR Regulations was considered to be 
satisfactory and it was confirmed that an Assurance Board had been established. A 
wider review of the Direct Payments system was also in progress. A new social 
care IT system would give fuller reports once testing etc had been completed. 
Progress on the current procurement audit would be reported to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
Ii was agreed that future reports would show quarter dates and a list of completed 
audits.   
 
The Committee noted the assurance end of year report.  
 
    
 
 
 
    
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


